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研究成果の概要（和文）：土砂崩壊の一因となる地盤内のパイプ流について，水分水位計測で観測が可能か，ま
たその影響について検証を行った。自然斜面での長期計測では，降雨に対して浅層より深層の方が早く反応する
地点が観測され，このような地点付近にパイプ流や水みちが存在していることが示唆された。また，室内実験に
よって，飽和帯を持つ斜面において，パイプ流は排水効果をもたらし，多地点で水位計測を行うとパイプ流に近
いほど，水位が低い傾向が得られた。ここに高強度の降雨を与え，パイプ流の許容流量を上回る水が供給された
場合や，パイプ流が閉塞した場合には，パイプ流から斜面内に水が浸透し，そこから崩壊を起こすことが確認さ
れた。

研究成果の概要（英文）：About pipe flow in the ground causing sediment disaster, it was verified 
whether the pipe flow could be detected by measuring the water level and the effect. In long-term 
measurements on natural slopes, it was observed that the deep layer responds faster to rainfall than
 the shallow layer. Therefore. It was suggested that there was a pipe flow and a water path near 
such a point. In the laboratory experiment, the pipe flow has drainage effect on slopes with 
saturated zones, and when the water level is measured at multiple points, the water level tends to 
be lower the closer to the pipe flow. When water exceeding the allowable flow rate of the pipe flow 
was supplied due to heavy rainfall, or when the pipe flow was blocked, water permeated from the pipe
 flow to the slope and collapsed.

研究分野：地盤工学

キーワード： 斜面崩壊　パイプ流　地下水　モニタリング　土砂災害

  １版

令和

研究成果の学術的意義や社会的意義
降雨による土砂崩壊の一因とされているパイプ流の影響について，自然斜面における長期水分・水位計測によっ
て位置や傾向が計測できることが確認できた。また，室内実験によって，パイプ流をもつ斜面が降雨によって崩
壊に至るメカニズムが確認できた。これらの成果によって，より精度の高い斜面崩壊危険予測が期待でき，防
災・減災に貢献できる。



 

1)

2)

 
 

 

 
 

 

1.6 m
9 3 5 32

1
9

2
4  

2018 1 11

38
1 24

2018 9 29
76.5 mm

9.5 mm/h
3 2 3

10cm

1 
30  

谷側

2 
Nd  

V13

V14

V15

3  2018 9 20 10 1
 

0
2

4
6

8
10

Ra
inf

all
 (m

m
/h

ou
r)

09/20 09/22 09/24 09/26 09/28 09/30

0
20

40
60

80
Co

nt
inu

ou
s r

ain
fa

ll (
m

m
)



4

 

6
1

CASE6

9 mm/h
7 40 mm/h

10
16 37000

 
4  U13

 

0
10

20
30

40
50

60

Date

Re
fla

cti
ve

 In
te

ns
ity

 9/20  9/22  9/24  9/26  9/28  9/30

ch0(30cm)
ch1(70cm)

ch2(138cm) U13

5 CASE6  

300834406

40
0

25
0

20
0

50
0

15
0
15
0
15
0
15
0
15
0

240 240

40 deg

超音波検出器

圧力式水位計

超音波検出器

圧力式水位計

模擬パイプ流

模擬パイプ流

No. 1

No. 2

No. 3

No. 4

No. 5

No. 6

No. 7

No. 8

Unit: mm

A断面
B断面

1  

 



6 A
36800

376000

7
B

B

A
 

 

 
6  A  

7  B  

模擬パイプ流

0 200 400 600 800 1000

0
10
0

20
0

30
0

40
0

50
0

●
●
●
●
●

●
●
●
●
●

●
●
●
●

36800
36900
37000
37100
37200

37300
37400
37500
37600
37700

37800
37900
38000
38100

模擬パイプ流

0 200 400 600 800 1000

0
10
0

20
0

30
0

40
0

50
0

●
●
●
●
●

●
●
●
●
●

●
●
●

1
5000
8000
11000
15000

20000
25000
30000
36000
36500

37000
37500
38000



 
2  

6  

 

 

 
 

 
8

 

 
 

 
8


